Attachment 1

RESOLUTION 23-XXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES CONFIRMING THE ATTACHED COST REPORT FOR WEED ABATED PARCELS

AND AUTHORIZES THE COSTS BE FORWARDED TO THE COUNTY FOR INCLUSION ON THE NEXT TAX BILLS

WHEREAS, the City Council of El Paso de Robles ("City") on June 20, 2023 adopted Resolution 23-082 "A resolution of the City Council of El Paso de Robles confirming existence of a public nuisance, therefore creating a potential fire hazard on various properties throughout the City and ordering the Fire Chief to abate the nuisance"; and

WHEREAS, the Confirmation of Nuisance, among other things:

- Confirmed that weeds or noxious growth growing on certain properties within the City were a nuisance.
- Directed the Fire Chief to "Abate" the nuisance parcels as outlined in section 16.10 of the Paso Robles Municipal Code.
- Invited Property owners to show cause why such condition should not be condemned as a public nuisance; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief had the parcels identified in Exhibit A abated to the adopted standards In Ordinance 16.10; and

WHEREAS, the associated costs for abatement, including a one-hundred percent administrative fee, must be considered, and confirmed by Council prior to submission to the county auditor-controller for inclusion on the next regular tax bill; and

WHEREAS, the City has provided all requisite notice and hearing procedures for imposition of the attached abatement costs consistent with Government Code sections 39561—39588 and Paso Robles Municipal Code Chapter 16.10.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Council hereby confirms the cost report attached as Exhibit A and approves and directs the Fire Chief (or his designee) to forward the costs to the county auditor-controller for inclusion as a levy against the parcels on the next regular tax bill.
- Section 2. This Resolution is not subject to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility the project will have a significant effect on the environment, and because, by following weed abatement procedures, the City is protecting persons and property from emergencies caused by the risk of fire, explosion, and earthquake. (CEQA Guidelines § 15061(b)(3); Pub. Res. Code § 21080(b)(4).)

APPROVED this 18th day of July, 2023, by the following vote:

Attachment 1

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
ATTEST:	Steven W. Martin, Mayor
Melissa Boyer, City Clerk	